
No. 20-1998

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CONNECTICUT PARENTS UNION,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

MIGUEL A. CARDONA, in his capacity as Commissioner, Connecticut State Department of Education, ALLAN B. TAYLOR, in his official capacity as Chairperson of the Connecticut State Department of Education’s Board of Education, NED LAMONT, in his official capacity as Governor of Connecticut, WILLIAM TONG, in his official capacity as Connecticut Attorney General,

Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut
Honorable Stefan R. Underhill, District Judge

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

OLIVER J. DUNFORD
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000

CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Counsel for Plaintiff – Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	5
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
A. The Statewide Racial Quota for Interdistrict Magnet Schools	9
B. Connecticut Parents Union	12
C. Procedural History.....	15
II. ARGUMENT	16
A. The Parents Union Alleged a “Perceptible Impairment” To Its Activities	17
B. The District Court’s Causation Analysis Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent	22
C. An Injunction Would Redress the Parents Union’s Injury.....	28
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Center for Food Safety v. Price</i> , No. 17-CV-3833 (VSB), 2018 WL 4356730 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2018).....	27
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	8, 17, 19-20, 22-28
<i>Christa McAuliffe Intermediate Sch. PTO, Inc. v. de Blasio</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2019), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 788 F. App'x 85 (2d Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	5, 8, 17, 19, 21-22, 27
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	25
<i>Katz v. Donna Karan Co., LLC</i> , 872 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>J.S. ex rel. N.S. v. Attica Central Schs.</i> , 386 F.3d 107 (2d. Cir. 2004)	9
<i>N.Y. State Citizens' Coal. for Children v. Poole</i> , 922 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2019).....	21, 23-25, 27-28
<i>N.Y. State Citizens' Coal. for Children v. Velez</i> , No. 10-CV-3485, 2016 WL 11263164 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2016), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2017 WL 4402461 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2017)	24-26
<i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> , 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)	7-8, 16-23, 26
<i>Ragin v. Harry Macklowe Real Estate Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1993).....	8, 17-18, 20-21, 23-26, 28

Robinson v. Wentzell, No. 3:18-cv-00274 (SRU), 2019 WL 1207858
(D. Conn. Mar. 14, 2019)..... 10

Sheff v. O’Neill, 238 Conn. 1 (1996)..... 10-11

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a) 5

State Statutes

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-264r..... 9

Conn. Pub. Act 17-172 5

Rule of Court

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 8

Miscellaneous

Johnson, Kristen, *Judge Approves Settlement in Sheff v. O’Neill, Hartford Public Schools Integration Case*, NBC Connecticut, Jan. 11, 2020, <https://www.nbcconnecticut.com/news/local/attorney-general-to-present-settlement-in-sheff-v-oneill/2208249/>..... 11
